1
          INSTALLATION GUIDE FOR THE
E-DCLM-6
       DC Voltage and Current Monitor
INTRODUCTION
The NTI E-DCLM-6 DC Voltage and Current Monitor monitors up to six DC voltage sources and current levels when connected to
an E-16D, E-5D or E-2D Server Environment Monitoring System(SYSTEM).     The E-DCLM-6 will measure DC voltage between -
60 to +60VDC.  Current measurements can be taken on DC loads and with the use of hall effect sensors (sold separately).   When

TIP:  A single hall effect sensor can be used to measure current at different ranges.   By passing a wire through the
sensor loop repeatedly (looping the wire around), the range of the sensor will be divided by the number of times the wire
passes through.   For a 100A sensor, for example, two passes will reduce it by 100/2 (range of 0-50A), three passes will
reduce it by 100/3 (range of 0-33A), and so on.   See example below.    If you need to increase the sensitivity of your
sensor, this is a way to do so.
5
Installation Note:   Hall Effect sensors can be rated AC Current-only,   DC Current-only, or AC/DC current compatible.  Sensors
rated for DC current will include a directional current flow arrow either on the label or on the body of the sensor, indicating that
current flowing in that direction will be reported by the sensor as positive current flow.   When installing a hall effect sensor to a DC
circuit, you will want to install it oriented such that the arrow points in the direction you want represented as positive current flow
on the status page for that sensor.
Note: When placing a split core hall effect sensor (i.e. E-AMP100-SC12) around a conductor, make sure the sensor core
is large enough to be placed completely around the conductor and is closed in order to sense current properly.
Hall Effect Sensors Available
MODEL RATING LOOP DIAMETER
E-AMP10-6-5 10A 0.26" (6.5mm)
E-AMP20-6-5 20A 0.26" (6.5mm)
E-AMP50-6-5 50A 0.26" (6.5mm)
E-AMP50-SC12 50A 0.47” (12MM)
E-AMP100-SC12 100A 0.47” (12MM)
E-AMP200-SC12 200A 0.47” (12MM)
E-AMP300-SC12 300A 0.47” (12MM)
E-AMP400-SC12 400A 0.47” (12MM)
E-AMP30-SC21 30A 0.83” (21MM)
E-AMP50-SC21 50A 0.83” (21MM)
E-AMP100-SC21 100A 0.83” (21MM)
E-AMP200-SC21 200A 0.83” (21MM)
E-AMP500-SC21 500A 0.83” (21MM)
Positive current flow
indicator
6
3. Connect a 18-24AWG CAT5/5e/6 patch cable (up to 1,000 feet long) between the “Cat x” port on the E-DCLM-6 and an “RJ45